

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

PICC 中国人民财产保险股份有限公司
PICC Property and Casualty Company Limited

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2328)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014**

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 June 2014, with comparative figures for the corresponding period of last year, as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

	Notes	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2014 RMB million	Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2013 RMB million
TURNOVER	4	132,118	115,636
Net premiums earned	4	99,646	87,466
Net claims incurred	5	(62,211)	(53,777)
Policy acquisition costs		(19,833)	(17,477)
Other underwriting expenses		(8,495)	(7,209)
Administrative expenses		(3,520)	(3,373)
UNDERWRITING PROFIT		5,587	5,630
Investment income	6	5,902	4,861
Net realised and unrealised (losses)/gains on investments	7	(448)	227
Investment related expenses		(105)	(93)
Exchange gains/(losses), net		63	(11)
Sundry income		133	87
Sundry expenses		(64)	(64)
Finance costs		(921)	(974)
Share of profits of associates		121	92
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	8	10,268	9,755
Income tax expense	9	(2,478)	(2,126)
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT		7,790	7,629
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT (in RMB)	11	0.573	0.587

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 30 JUNE 2014

		Unaudited 30 June 2014	Audited 31 December 2013
	Notes	RMB million	RMB million
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		21,284	16,272
Term deposits		79,066	63,485
Derivative financial assets		19	—
Debt securities		107,524	105,682
Equity securities		31,885	28,964
Insurance receivables, net	12	38,027	24,870
Tax recoverable		—	73
Reinsurance assets	13	28,482	26,431
Loans and receivables		13,650	12,910
Prepayments and other assets		14,352	13,422
Investments in associates		4,205	3,973
Investment properties		4,672	4,591
Property, plant and equipment		13,600	14,023
Prepaid land premiums		3,510	3,531
Deferred tax assets		1,015	1,197
TOTAL ASSETS		361,291	319,424
LIABILITIES			
Derivative financial liabilities		—	2
Payables to reinsurers	14	22,241	17,455
Accrued insurance protection fund		681	698
Tax payable		677	—
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase		21,683	18,015
Other liabilities and accruals		28,665	25,749
Insurance contract liabilities	13	202,075	178,486
Policyholders' deposits		1,793	1,953
Subordinated debts		19,621	19,562
TOTAL LIABILITIES		297,436	261,920
EQUITY			
Issued capital		13,604	13,604
Reserves		50,246	43,895
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		63,850	57,499
Non-controlling interests		5	5
TOTAL EQUITY		63,855	57,504
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		361,291	319,424

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is a joint stock company with limited liability incorporated in the PRC.

The registered office of the Company is located at Tower 2, No.2 Jianguomenwai Avenue, Chaoyang District, Beijing 100022, the PRC.

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are engaged in property and casualty insurance business. The details of the operating segments are set out in Note 3.

In the opinion of the directors, the parent and the ultimate holding company of the Company is PICC Group, which is incorporated in the PRC.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34* (“HKAS 34”) *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the disclosure requirements set out in Appendix 16 of the *Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited*. The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

(b) Significant accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for investment properties, certain financial instruments, which have been measured at fair value and insurance contract liabilities, which have been measured based on actuarial methods. The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in RMB and all values are rounded to the nearest million except when otherwise indicated.

Change in presentation of financial statements

For the purpose of providing more relevant information in these condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has made revisions to the items in the condensed consolidated income statement. The revised items and their accounting content are as follows:

In the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, there was a line of “General and administrative expenses” and was separated into “Other underwriting expenses” and “Administrative expenses” line items during the current interim period.

Policy acquisition costs represent those costs that are incremental and directly related to the acquisition of new or renewal of existing insurance contracts. Such costs generally include commission expenses, underwriting staff related expenses, business tax and surcharges, insurance protection fund and other incremental costs.

Other underwriting expenses represent non-incremental costs that were related to underwriting activities but not included in the policy acquisition costs.

Administrative expenses represent other costs that were related to managing and organising business activities.

Except for the change in presentation of financial statements described above and the adoption of new interpretation and amendments to standard effective on 1 January 2014, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Application of new or revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs")

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new or revised HKFRSs that are relevant to the Group:

Amendments to HKAS 32	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to HKAS 36	Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
Amendments to HKAS 39	Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting
HK (IFRIC)-Int 21	Levies

HKAS 32 Amendments-Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

HKAS 32 Amendments clarify the meaning of "currently has a legally enforceable right to setoff" for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities. The amendments also clarify the application of the offsetting criteria in HKAS 32 to settlement systems (such as central clearing house systems) which apply gross settlement mechanisms that are simultaneous. The amendments did not have any significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

HKAS 36 Amendments-Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

The amendments to HKAS 36 remove the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount of a cash generating unit (CGU) to which goodwill or other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives had been allocated when there has been no impairment or reversal of impairment of the related CGU. Furthermore, the amendments introduce additional disclosure requirements regarding the fair value hierarchy, key assumptions and valuation techniques used when the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU was determined based on its fair value less costs of disposal. The amendments did not have any significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

HKAS 39 Amendments-Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting

The amendments to HKAS 39 provide relief from the requirement to discontinue hedge accounting when a derivative hedging instrument is novated under certain circumstances. The amendments also clarify that any change to the fair value of the derivative hedging instrument arising from the novation should be included in the assessment of hedge effectiveness. The amendments did not have significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

HK (IFRIC)-Int 21 Levies

HK (IFRIC)-Int 21 Levies addresses the issue of when to recognise a liability to pay a levy. The Interpretation defines a levy, and specifies that the obligating event that gives rise to the liability is the activity that triggers the payment of the levy, as identified by legislation. The Interpretation provides guidance on how different levy arrangements should be accounted for, in particular, it clarifies that neither economic compulsion nor the going concern basis of financial statements preparation implies that an entity has a present obligation to pay a levy that will be triggered by operating in a future period. The amendments did not have any significant impact on the financial position or performance of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has eight operating and reportable segments as follows:

- (a) the motor vehicle segment provides insurance products covering motor vehicles;
- (b) the commercial property segment provides insurance products covering commercial properties;
- (c) the cargo segment provides insurance products covering vessels, crafts or conveyances;
- (d) the liability segment provides insurance products covering policyholders' liabilities;
- (e) the accidental injury and health segment provides insurance products covering accidental injuries and medical expenses;
- (f) the agriculture segment provides insurance products covering agriculture business;
- (g) the others segment mainly represents insurance products related to homeowners, special risks, marine hull, construction and credit; and
- (h) the corporate segment includes the income and expenses from investment activities, share of profits of associates, non-operating income and expenses, unallocated income and expenditures of the Group.

During the current interim period, the Group has identified the business unit of agriculture as a separate operating segment. The comparative segment information has been restated to conform with the current presentation.

The segment income statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)	Insurance							Corporate	Total
	Motor vehicle	Commercial property	Cargo	Liability	Accidental injury and health	Agriculture	Others		
	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Segment turnover	90,775	8,174	2,013	5,443	8,731	10,943	6,039	-	132,118
Net premiums earned	78,906	4,135	1,338	3,526	4,649	4,747	2,345	-	99,646
Net claims incurred	(50,594)	(1,847)	(540)	(1,850)	(3,637)	(2,797)	(946)	-	(62,211)
Policy acquisition costs	(17,191)	(1,082)	(295)	(879)	(444)	219	(161)	-	(19,833)
Other underwriting expenses	(5,724)	(524)	(243)	(317)	(302)	(915)	(470)	-	(8,495)
Administrative expenses	(2,495)	(202)	(100)	(130)	(185)	(239)	(169)	-	(3,520)
Underwriting profit	2,902	480	160	350	81	1,015	599	-	5,587
Investment income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,902	5,902
Net realised and unrealised losses on investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(448)	(448)
Investment related expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(105)	(105)
Exchange gains, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	63	63
Finance costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(921)	(921)
Sundry income and expenses, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	69	69
Share of profits of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	121	121
Profit before tax	2,902	480	160	350	81	1,015	599	4,681	10,268
Income tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,478)	(2,478)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	2,902	480	160	350	81	1,015	599	2,203	7,790

	Insurance							Corporate	Total
Six months ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)	Motor vehicle	Commercial property	Cargo	Liability	Accidental injury and health	Agriculture	Others		
	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Segment turnover	79,317	8,030	2,081	4,586	5,302	10,865	5,455	–	115,636
Net premiums earned	69,416	4,152	1,292	3,030	2,966	4,490	2,120	–	87,466
Net claims incurred	(44,804)	(1,922)	(434)	(1,577)	(2,004)	(2,085)	(951)	–	(53,777)
Policy acquisition costs	(15,202)	(1,048)	(228)	(698)	(357)	210	(154)	–	(17,477)
Other underwriting expenses	(5,214)	(281)	(90)	(227)	(253)	(920)	(224)	–	(7,209)
Administrative expenses	(2,396)	(176)	(4)	(157)	(196)	(214)	(230)	–	(3,373)
Underwriting profit	1,800	725	536	371	156	1,481	561	–	5,630
Investment income	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	4,861	4,861
Net realised and unrealised gains on investments	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	227	227
Investment related expenses	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(93)	(93)
Exchange losses, net	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(11)	(11)
Finance costs	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(974)	(974)
Sundry income and expenses, net	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	23	23
Share of profits of associates	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	92	92
Profit before tax	1,800	725	536	371	156	1,481	561	4,125	9,755
Income tax expense	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(2,126)	(2,126)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	1,800	725	536	371	156	1,481	561	1,999	7,629

The segment assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 are as follows:

	Insurance							Corporate	Total
		Commercial			Accidental				
30 June 2014	Motor vehicle	property	Cargo	Liability	injury	Agriculture	Others		
(Unaudited)	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	and health	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Segment assets	18,674	12,291	1,999	4,646	6,984	11,887	13,567	291,243	361,291
Segment liabilities	154,173	18,642	3,579	12,069	11,962	17,367	18,604	61,040	297,436
	Insurance							Corporate	Total
		Commercial			Accidental				
31 December 2013	Motor vehicle	property	Cargo	Liability	injury	Agriculture	Others		
(Audited)	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	and health	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million	RMB million
Segment assets	19,988	11,145	1,601	3,483	3,344	4,813	10,414	264,636	319,424
Segment liabilities	145,475	16,229	3,142	10,452	7,349	10,106	16,651	52,516	261,920

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment result, in which insurance business income and expense (for segments (a) to (g)) is a measure of underwriting profit and corporate business income and expense (for segment (h)), primarily investment related income and expense, is a measure of profit attributable to owners of the parent. Income tax expense is not further allocated but assigned to corporate business segment.

4. TURNOVER AND NET PREMIUMS EARNED

Turnover represents direct premiums written and reinsurance premiums assumed.

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Turnover		
Direct premiums written	131,836	115,341
Reinsurance premiums assumed	282	295
	<u>132,118</u>	<u>115,636</u>
Net premiums earned		
Turnover	132,118	115,636
Less: Reinsurance premiums ceded	(16,861)	(13,117)
	<u>115,257</u>	<u>102,519</u>
Less: Change in net unearned premium reserves	(15,611)	(15,053)
	<u>99,646</u>	<u>87,466</u>

5. NET CLAIMS INCURRED

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Gross claims paid	64,393	57,045
Less: Paid losses recoverable from reinsurers	(8,109)	(7,386)
	<u>56,284</u>	<u>49,659</u>
Change in net loss and loss adjustment expense reserves	5,927	4,118
	<u>62,211</u>	<u>53,777</u>

6. INVESTMENT INCOME

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Rental income from investment properties	107	96
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:		
– Held for trading		
Interest income	31	13
Dividend income	40	61
– Designated upon initial recognition		
Interest income	–	8
Available-for-sale financial assets:		
Interest income	1,431	1,218
Dividend income	647	605
Held-to-maturity investments:		
Interest income	1,015	950
Loans and receivables:		
Interest income	2,631	1,910
	<u>5,902</u>	<u>4,861</u>

7. NET REALISED AND UNREALISED (LOSSES)/GAINS ON INVESTMENTS

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Available-for-sale financial assets:		
Realised (losses)/gains	(67)	735
Impairment losses	(495)	(609)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:		
Realised gains	13	6
Unrealised gains/(losses)	80	(6)
Fair value gains on investment properties	21	101
	<u>(448)</u>	<u>227</u>

8. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 RMB million	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 RMB million
Employee expenses	12,046	10,126
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	888	873
Amortisation of prepaid land premiums	66	64
Impairment loss on insurance receivables	102	175
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of land and buildings	<u>341</u>	<u>318</u>

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The provision for PRC income tax is calculated based on the statutory rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2013: 25%) in accordance with the relevant PRC income tax rules and regulations.

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014 RMB million	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013 RMB million
Current		
– Charge for the period	2,772	2,053
– Adjustment in respect of current tax of previous periods	–	(1)
Deferred	<u>(294)</u>	<u>74</u>
Total tax charge for the period	<u>2,478</u>	<u>2,126</u>

10. DIVIDEND

Pursuant to the shareholders' approval at the general meeting on 27 June 2014, a final dividend of RMB0.221 per ordinary share totalling RMB3,007 million in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013 was declared.

No interim dividend was declared in respect of the interim period for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

On 26 August 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the interim dividend of RMB0.243 per ordinary share for the six months ended 30 June 2013. Interim dividend of RMB3,306 million was paid in November 2013.

11. BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the following:

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2014	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2013
Earnings:		
Profit attributable to owners of the parent (RMB million)	<u>7,790</u>	<u>7,629</u>
Shares:		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (in million shares)	<u>13,604</u>	<u>12,991</u>
Basic earnings per share (RMB)	<u>0.573</u>	<u>0.587</u>

Basic earnings per share was calculated as the profit attributable to owners of the parent divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for six months ended 30 June 2013 has been adjusted to reflect the effect of the rights issue in 2013.

Diluted earnings per share amounts for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 have not been disclosed as there were no potential ordinary shares outstanding during these periods.

12. INSURANCE RECEIVABLES, NET

	Unaudited 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Audited 31 December 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Premiums receivable and agents' balances	19,974	6,752
Receivables from reinsurers	20,453	20,431
	<u>40,427</u>	<u>27,183</u>
Less: Impairment provision on		
Premiums receivable and agents' balances	(2,209)	(2,123)
Receivables from reinsurers	(191)	(190)
	<u>38,027</u>	<u>24,870</u>

An aged analysis of the insurance receivables, based on the payment due date and net of provision, is as follows:

	Unaudited 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Audited 31 December 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Not yet due	16,359	18,981
Within 1 month	5,786	1,284
1 to 3 months	7,641	2,740
Over 3 months	8,241	1,865
	<u>38,027</u>	<u>24,870</u>

Included in the Group's insurance receivables is an amount due from a fellow subsidiary of RMB404 million (31 December 2013: RMB272 million).

13. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS

An analysis of insurance contract liabilities and their corresponding reinsurance assets is set out as follows:

	30 June 2014 (Unaudited)			31 December 2013 (Audited)		
	Gross amount	Reinsurers' share	Net amount	Gross amount	Reinsurers' share	Net amount
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Unearned premium reserves	103,148	(12,080)	91,068	86,595	(11,138)	75,457
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves	98,927	(16,402)	82,525	91,891	(15,293)	76,598
	<u>202,075</u>	<u>(28,482)</u>	<u>173,593</u>	<u>178,486</u>	<u>(26,431)</u>	<u>152,055</u>

14. PAYABLES TO REINSURERS

Payables to reinsurers are analysed as follows:

	Unaudited 30 June 2014 <i>RMB million</i>	Audited 31 December 2013 <i>RMB million</i>
Reinsurance payables	<u>22,241</u>	<u>17,455</u>

The reinsurance payables are non-interest-bearing and are due within three months from the settlement dates or are repayable on demand.

Included in the Group's reinsurance payables is an amount due to a fellow subsidiary of RMB480 million (31 December 2013: RMB262 million).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

OVERVIEW

In the first half of 2014, the Company took a positive approach to the complex economic situation and market conditions, maintained the strategy of “transformation and upgrading”, and, by adhering to the keynotes of “increasingly strengthening reform and innovation, continuously sustaining stable growth and further focusing on value creation”, continuously enhanced its operating and management level, increased its customer service capability and tightened its cost control. As a result, the Company witnessed sustainable and relatively rapid business growth, steady promotion of the overall profitability and significant enhancement of its comprehensive strengths.

- **Sustainable and relatively rapid business growth.** In the first half of 2014, the turnover of the Company and its subsidiaries reached RMB132,118 million, representing an increase of 14.3% compared to the same period of last year. In particular, the turnover of the motor vehicle insurance segment amounted to RMB90,775 million, representing an increase of 14.4% compared to the same period of last year, and the turnover of the non-motor vehicle insurance business amounted to RMB41,343 million, representing an increase of 13.8% compared to the same period of last year. Its market share in the PRC property and casualty insurance market is 34.5% (*Note*), representing an increase of 0.1 percentage point compared to the end of 2013, maintaining its leading position in the industry.

Note: Calculated based on the PRC insurance industry data published on the website of the CIRC.

- **Steady promotion of the overall profitability.** In the first half of 2014, the Company and its subsidiaries achieved a combined ratio of 94.4%, continuously outperforming the average level in the industry; underwriting profit was RMB5,587 million, representing a decrease of 0.8% compared to the same period of last year; total investment income was RMB5,575 million, representing an increase of 7.6% compared to the same period of last year; net profit was RMB7,790 million, representing an increase of 2.1% compared to the same period of last year; and the annualized return on equity was 25.7%, taking a leading position among the international industry peers.
- **Significant enhancement of the comprehensive strengths.** As at 30 June 2014, the total assets of the Company and its subsidiaries reached RMB361,291 million, representing an increase of 13.1% compared to the end of 2013; the shareholders' equity totaled RMB63,855 million, representing an increase of 11.0% compared to the end of 2013; the total amount of investment assets grew steadily, reaching RMB266,038 million, representing an increase of 11.1% compared to the end of 2013; the net cash inflow from operating activities reached RMB17,491 million, representing an increase of 51.6% compared to the same period of last year; and the solvency margin ratio was 181%, representing an increase of 1.0 percentage point compared to the end of 2013, maintaining the Adequate Solvency II level.

UNDERWRITING RESULTS

The following table sets forth certain selected financial indicators of the insurance business of the Company and its subsidiaries and their percentages to net premiums earned for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2014		2013	
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>%</i>
Net premiums earned	99,646	100.0	87,466	100.0
Net claims incurred	(62,211)	(62.4)	(53,777)	(61.5)
Total expenses	(31,848)	(32.0)	(28,059)	(32.1)
Underwriting profit	<u>5,587</u>	<u>5.6</u>	<u>5,630</u>	<u>6.4</u>

TURNOVER

The following table sets forth the turnover of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Motor vehicle insurance	90,775	79,317
Commercial property insurance	8,174	8,030
Liability insurance	5,443	4,586
Accidental injury and health insurance	8,731	5,302
Cargo insurance	2,013	2,081
Agriculture insurance	10,943	10,865
Other insurance	6,039	5,455
Total	<u>132,118</u>	<u>115,636</u>

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the direct premiums written of the Company and its subsidiaries by distribution channels for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2014		2013	
	Amount <i>RMB million</i>	Percentage %	Amount <i>RMB million</i>	Percentage %
Insurance agents	69,565	52.8	67,978	58.9
Individual insurance agents	40,379	30.6	38,704	33.6
Ancillary insurance agents	19,898	15.1	23,804	20.6
Professional insurance agents	9,288	7.1	5,470	4.7
Direct sales	50,483	38.3	40,165	34.8
Insurance brokers	11,788	8.9	7,198	6.3
Total	<u>131,836</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>115,341</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Turnover of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB132,118 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB16,482 million (or 14.3%) from RMB115,636 million in the first half of 2013. The steady growth of its overall business was largely driven by the relatively rapid growth of the motor vehicle insurance, liability insurance, accidental injury and health insurance business.

Turnover of the motor vehicle insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB90,775 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB11,458 million (or 14.4%) from RMB79,317 million in the first half of 2013. The motor vehicle insurance business saw relatively fast growth. One of the reasons was that the number of insurance policies underwritten of motor vehicle insurance increased, contributed by the Company's intensified cooperation with auto manufacturers, adoption of a segmented customer and differentiated marketing strategy, deepening of the value chain management of family car customers, innovation of the cooperation model with group customers, and active expansion in the new auto market while at the same time further tapping into the existing business resources. In addition, as a result of enhancement of risk awareness of customers and further promotion of product portfolios of the Company, the proportion of customers buying both commercial and compulsory motor vehicle insurance as well as the average insured amount per auto saw steady growth, which had driven the growth of the average premium per auto.

Turnover of the commercial property insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB8,174 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB144 million (or 1.8%) from RMB8,030 million in the first half of 2013. The growth was mainly attributable to actively coping with the complex macroeconomic situation and the slowing trend of the overall commercial property insurance industry, diligently expanding the sales channels of products and strengthening the marketing of products by the Company.

Turnover of the liability insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB5,443 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB857 million (or 18.7%) from RMB4,586 million in the first half of 2013. During the first half of 2014, the government authorities strengthened the social management function of liability insurance mechanism and promulgated a series of laws, regulations and regulatory documents. The Company seized the opportunities brought by these favourable policies, further strengthened its differentiated resources allocation, actively served the overall national economic and social environment, increased its inputs into traditional insurance business of high quality, such as employer liability insurance, natural disaster public liability insurance, dispersive liability insurance, and reinforced the promotion of new business, including environmental pollution liability insurance and motor vehicle extended warranty and repair insurance, thereby resulting in a relatively faster growth of both the traditional insurance business of high quality and new liability insurance business.

Turnover of the accidental injury and health insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB8,731 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB3,429 million (or 64.7%) from RMB5,302 million in the first half of 2013. One of the reasons for the rapid development of the accidental injury and health insurance was the successful seizing by the Company of the opportunities posed by the reforms of the national medical and health systems in the sustainable development of specific health insurance business, mainly critical illness insurance, thereby triggering the overall rapid growth in the health insurance business. Another reason was the Company's efforts in the continued strengthening of resources integration, further tapping into the potentials of existing customers, increased sales efforts for emerging channels such as tele-marketing and online sales, strengthened technical innovation of policy issuance which fully released the capacity of policy issuance platform, realising the relatively rapid development of key kinds of accidental injury insurances, such as group accidental insurance, accidental insurance for construction projects and drivers' accidental insurance.

Turnover of the cargo insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB2,013 million in the first half of 2014, representing a decrease of RMB68 million (or -3.3%) from RMB2,081 million in the first half of 2013. Affected by the macroeconomic situation and market pattern changes, the cargo volume from existing cargo insurance customers decreased and the number of large new projects was limited, resulting in a drop in the turnover.

Turnover of the agriculture insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB10,943 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB78 million (or 0.7%) from RMB10,865 million in the first half of 2013, which was close to the same period of last year.

Turnover of the other insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB6,039 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB584 million (or 10.7%) from RMB5,455 million in the first half of 2013. The turnover growth of the other insurance segment was mainly attributable to the Company's active innovation of products and sales model and diligent market expansion, resulting in growth of the credit and surety insurance, construction insurance and homeowners insurance business.

NET PREMIUMS EARNED

The following table sets forth the net premiums earned of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Motor vehicle insurance	78,906	69,416
Commercial property insurance	4,135	4,152
Liability insurance	3,526	3,030
Accidental injury and health insurance	4,649	2,966
Cargo insurance	1,338	1,292
Agriculture insurance	4,747	4,490
Other insurance	2,345	2,120
Total	99,646	87,466

Net premiums earned of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB99,646 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB12,180 million (or 13.9%) from RMB87,466 million in the first half of 2013.

NET CLAIMS INCURRED

The following table sets forth the net claims incurred of the Company and its subsidiaries and their percentages to the net premiums earned of the corresponding insurance segments (the “loss ratio”) for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2014		2013	
	Net claims incurred <i>RMB million</i>	Loss ratio %	Net claims incurred <i>RMB million</i>	Loss ratio %
Motor vehicle insurance	(50,594)	(64.1)	(44,804)	(64.5)
Commercial property insurance	(1,847)	(44.7)	(1,922)	(46.3)
Liability insurance	(1,850)	(52.5)	(1,577)	(52.0)
Accidental injury and health insurance	(3,637)	(78.2)	(2,004)	(67.6)
Cargo insurance	(540)	(40.4)	(434)	(33.6)
Agriculture insurance	(2,797)	(58.9)	(2,085)	(46.4)
Other insurance	(946)	(40.3)	(951)	(44.9)
Total	(62,211)	(62.4)	(53,777)	(61.5)

Net claims incurred of the Company and its subsidiaries in the first half of 2014 were RMB62,211 million, representing an increase of RMB8,434 million (or 15.7%) from RMB53,777 million in the first half of 2013. The loss ratio was 62.4%, representing an increase of 0.9 percentage points compared with the same period of last year.

Net claims incurred of the motor vehicle insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB50,594 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB5,790 million (or 12.9%) from RMB44,804 million in the first half of 2013. The Company strengthened its underwriting risk control, perfected the differentiated allocation of sales expenses and optimised the business structure, thereby resulting in a decrease in claim frequency as compared with that of the same period of last year. Meanwhile, as a result of the multi-faceted reinforcement of cost control in relation to settlement of claims, and the mitigation of adverse impact from the increase of price of auto spare parts and manpower costs, the loss ratio of the motor vehicle insurance segment decreased by 0.4 percentage points from 64.5% in the first half of 2013 to 64.1% in the first half of 2014.

Net claims incurred of the commercial property insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB1,847 million in the first half of 2014, representing a decrease of RMB75 million (or -3.9%) from RMB1,922 million in the first half of 2013. The loss ratio decreased by 1.6 percentage points from 46.3% in the first half of 2013 to 44.7% in the first half of 2014. Both the net claims incurred and loss ratio of the commercial property insurance segment decreased due to the strengthening of management of underwriting and claims verification and risk management and control by the Company.

Net claims incurred of the liability insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB1,850 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB273 million (or 17.3%) from RMB1,577 million in the first half of 2013, of which the claims paid for road passenger transportation carrier liability insurance, product liability insurance and public liability insurance experienced a notable increase as compared to the same period of last year. The loss ratio increased by 0.5 percentage points from 52.0% in the first half of 2013 to 52.5% in the first half of 2014.

Net claims incurred of the accidental injury and health insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB3,637 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB1,633 million (or 81.5%) from RMB2,004 million in the first half of 2013. The loss ratio increased by 10.6 percentage points from 67.6% in the first half of 2013 to 78.2% in the first half of 2014. Given the backdrop of an enhanced insurance awareness of residents and the promotion of China's medical system reform, the Company actively adjusted its business structure and expanded the new rural cooperative supplemental medical insurance, urban residents basic medical insurance, urban residents supplemental medical insurance and urban and rural residents critical illness insurance business, which, by reason of their broader coverage and extensive protection, resulted in a notable consequential increase in the loss ratio.

Net claims incurred of the agriculture insurance segment of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB2,797 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB712 million (or 34.1%) from RMB2,085 million in the first half of 2013. The loss ratio also increased evidently as a result of frequent severe natural disasters in the first half of 2014, such as frost due to low temperature and flood.

TOTAL EXPENSES

The following table sets forth the total expenses of the Company and its subsidiaries and their percentages to the net premiums earned of the corresponding insurance segments (the “expense ratio”) for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2014		2013	
	Total expenses <i>RMB million</i>	Expense ratio %	Total expenses <i>RMB million</i>	Expense ratio %
Motor vehicle insurance	(25,410)	(32.2)	(22,812)	(32.9)
Commercial property insurance	(1,808)	(43.7)	(1,505)	(36.2)
Liability insurance	(1,326)	(37.6)	(1,082)	(35.7)
Accidental injury and health insurance	(931)	(20.0)	(806)	(27.2)
Cargo insurance	(638)	(47.7)	(322)	(24.9)
Agriculture insurance	(935)	(19.7)	(924)	(20.6)
Other insurance	(800)	(34.1)	(608)	(28.7)
Total	<u>(31,848)</u>	<u>(32.0)</u>	<u>(28,059)</u>	<u>(32.1)</u>

Total expenses of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB31,848 million in the first half of 2014, with the expense ratio decreasing by 0.1 percentage point from 32.1% in the first half of 2013 to 32.0% in the first half of 2014. On one hand, the intensified market competition pushed up the underwriting cost and in the course of strategic adjustment of its business structure, the Company increased its expenses for high quality non-motor vehicle insurance business, which resulted in an increase in the underwriting expense ratio. On the other hand, by implementing a company-wide “cost-leading” strategy, the Company made full efforts to establish a service-, thriftiness-, efficiency- and honesty-oriented “four-type headquarters”, continuously strengthened cost management at all levels, reinforced rigid management of fees and expenses, refined expense budgeting and process management and strictly controlled the operating cost. As a result, the administrative expense ratio decreased as compared to the same period of last year, setting off the impact of the increase in the underwriting expense ratio on the total expense ratio.

UNDERWRITING PROFIT

The following table sets forth the underwriting profit of the Company and its subsidiaries and their percentages to the net premiums earned of the corresponding insurance segments (the “underwriting profit ratio”) for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June			
	2014		2013	
	Underwriting profit <i>RMB million</i>	Underwriting profit ratio %	Underwriting profit <i>RMB million</i>	Underwriting profit ratio %
Motor vehicle insurance	2,902	3.7	1,800	2.6
Commercial property insurance	480	11.6	725	17.5
Liability insurance	350	9.9	371	12.3
Accidental injury and health insurance	81	1.8	156	5.2
Cargo insurance	160	11.9	536	41.5
Agriculture insurance	1,015	21.4	1,481	33.0
Other insurance	599	25.6	561	26.4
Total	5,587	5.6	5,630	6.4

The Company and its subsidiaries recorded an underwriting profit of RMB5,587 million in the first half of 2014, representing a decrease of RMB43 million (or -0.8%) from RMB5,630 million in the first half of 2013; and the underwriting profit ratio was 5.6%, decreasing by 0.8 percentage points from 6.4% in the first half of 2013.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Composition of Investment Assets

The following table sets forth the composition of investment assets of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the following dates:

30 June 2014		31 December 2013	
Balance	Percentage	Balance	Percentage
<i>RMB million</i>	%	<i>RMB million</i>	%

By category:

Cash and cash equivalents	21,284	8.0	16,272	6.8
Term deposits	79,066	29.7	63,485	26.5
Debt securities	107,524	40.4	105,682	44.1
Equity securities	31,885	12.0	28,964	12.1
Subordinated debts held, debt investment schemes and trust plan	12,930	4.9	12,910	5.4
Investment properties	4,672	1.8	4,591	1.9
Investment in associates	4,205	1.6	3,973	1.7
Other investment assets (<i>Note</i>)	4,472	1.6	3,613	1.5
Total investment assets	266,038	100.0	239,490	100.0

Note: Other investment assets mainly include derivative financial assets, deposits for capital security fund and asset-backed securities.

In the first half of 2014, the Company maintained a steady growth in the operating results, which provided a stable cash flow support for the investment business of the Company. The Company strengthened and improved the existing fund management model, which provided rapid and effective fund supply channels for investment business while assuring sufficient working capital for daily operation of the Company. As a result, the amount of the investment assets of the Company at the end of the reporting period increased by RMB26,548 million (or 11.1%) as compared to the end of 2013. While enlarging the overall size of the investment assets, the Company timely adjusted the composition of investment assets with reference to the circumstances of the capital market and its own risk preferences, improved the quality of its investment portfolio and achieved a balance between profit earning and risk taking.

In the first half of 2014, the capital market experienced continuous fluctuations at low levels. The Company increased its investments in monetary funds and negotiated deposits, and actively adjusted the relative percentage of equity securities held by the Company at proper time in light of the market conditions. In the meantime, on the premise of strict risk control and ensuring the safe return of principals and interests, the Company also continued to actively participate in energy- and infrastructure-related debt investment schemes and prudently purchased corporate bonds with high credit ratings and of high quality in order to expand the channels for fund utilisation and increase the investment yield.

Investment Income

The following table sets forth the investment income of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Rental income from investment properties	107	96
Interest income	5,108	4,099
Dividend income	687	666
Total of investment income	5,902	4,861

Investment income of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB5,902 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB1,041 million (or 21.4%) from RMB4,861 million in the first half of 2013, mainly due to the Company's continuous adoption of prudent and sound investment strategy and the increase of investments in negotiated deposits and fixed income bonds with stable income, which led to an increase in interest income by RMB1,009 million (or 24.6%) compared to the same period of last year.

Net Realised and Unrealised (Losses)/Gains on Investments

The following table sets forth the net realised and unrealised (losses)/gains on investments of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Realised (losses)/gains on investments	(54)	741
Unrealised gains/(losses) on investments	80	(6)
Impairment losses	(495)	(609)
Fair value gains on investment properties	21	101
Total of net realised and unrealised (losses)/gains on investments	(448)	227

Net realised and unrealised losses of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB448 million in the first half of 2014, representing a decrease of RMB675 million compared to the net realised and unrealised gains of RMB227 million in the first half of 2013. The decrease was mainly due to the fluctuation of the domestic capital market and lack of opportunities for realizing investment assets. The Company recorded losses on bid-ask spread of RMB54 million in the first half of this year, representing a decrease of RMB795 million compared to the gains of RMB741 million in the first half of 2013.

OVERALL RESULTS

The following table sets forth the overall results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods or as at the relevant dates:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Profit before tax	10,268	9,755
Income tax expense	(2,478)	(2,126)
Profit attributable to owners of the parent	7,790	7,629
Total assets (<i>Note</i>)	361,291	319,424

Note: Based on the data as at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013.

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

As a result of the foregoing, profit before tax of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB10,268 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB513 million (or 5.3%) from RMB9,755 million in the first half of 2013.

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax expense of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB2,478 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of RMB352 million from RMB2,126 million in the first half of 2013. The increase in the income tax expense of the Company and its subsidiaries was primarily due to an increase in the profit before tax in the first half of 2014.

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT

As a result of the foregoing, profit attributable to owners of the parent increased by RMB161 million from RMB7,629 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB7,790 million in the first half of 2014. Basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent in the first half of 2014 was RMB0.573.

CASH FLOW

The following table sets forth the cash flow of the Company and its subsidiaries for the relevant periods:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
Net cash inflow from operating activities	17,491	11,535
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(15,042)	(3,547)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	2,563	7,118
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	5,012	15,106

In the first half of 2014, the net cash inflow from operating activities of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB17,491 million, representing an increase of RMB5,956 million (or 51.6%) from RMB11,535 million in the first half of 2013. In the first half of 2014, while maintaining steady growth of business, the Company focused on the management and control of premiums receivable. The cash inflow generated from premiums received under original insurance contracts increased significantly, offsetting the increase in such cash expenditures as claim payments and underwriting fees under the original insurance contracts. This was the main reason for the increase in the Company's net cash inflow from operating activities.

In the first half of 2014, the net cash outflow from investing activities of the Company and its subsidiaries increased by RMB11,495 million compared to the first half of 2013, mainly due to the increase in the term deposits with original maturity of more than 3 months.

In the first half of 2014, the net cash inflow from financing activities of the Company and its subsidiaries decreased by RMB4,555 million compared to the first half of 2013, mainly due to the financing by means of rights issue conducted by the Company in the first half of 2013.

As at 30 June 2014, the cash and cash equivalents of the Company and its subsidiaries were RMB21,284 million.

LIQUIDITY

The cash flow of the Company and its subsidiaries is primarily derived from cash generated from operating activities, which is principally insurance premiums received. Additional liquidity sources include interest and dividend income, proceeds from matured investments, disposal of assets and financing activities. The liquidity requirements of the Company and its subsidiaries consist principally of the payment of claims and performance of other obligations under outstanding insurance policies, capital expenditures, operating expenses, tax payments, dividend payments and investment needs.

In June 2011, June 2010, September 2009 and December 2006, the Company issued fixed-rate subordinated term debts of RMB5 billion, RMB6 billion, RMB5 billion and RMB3 billion respectively, each with a term of 10 years, to institutional investors in the PRC for the primary purpose of increasing the Company's solvency margin.

Save for the subordinated term debts mentioned above, the Company and its subsidiaries did not obtain working capital by borrowing.

The Company and its subsidiaries expect that they can meet their working capital needs in the future with cash generated from operating activities. The Company and its subsidiaries have sufficient working capital.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

The capital expenditure of the Company and its subsidiaries primarily includes expenditures for operational properties under construction and acquisition of motor vehicles for operational purposes as well as development of the information system. Capital expenditure of the Company and its subsidiaries was RMB531 million in the first half of 2014.

SOLVENCY MARGIN REQUIREMENT

The Company is subject to a number of laws and regulations regarding financial operations of the Company, including the regulatory requirements for maintaining a stipulated solvency margin and providing for certain funds and reserves. In accordance with the insurance laws and regulations of the PRC, the Company was required to maintain a minimum solvency margin of RMB30,637 million on 30 June 2014. The Company's actual solvency margin calculated pursuant to the regulations of the CIRC was RMB55,425 million and the solvency margin ratio was 181% (*Note*).

Note: In calculating the solvency margin, the assessment standards for liability reserves as promulgated by the CIRC shall continue to apply to insurance contract liabilities while China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises shall apply to non-insurance contract liabilities.

GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2014, the gearing ratio (*Note*) of the Company and its subsidiaries was 76.9%, representing an increase of 1.0 percentage point from 75.9% as at 31 December 2013.

Note: Gearing ratio is represented by total liabilities (excluding subordinated term debts) divided by total assets under accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

CONTINGENT EVENT

Owing to the nature of the insurance business, the Company and its subsidiaries are involved in legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business, as the plaintiff or the defendant in litigation and arbitration proceedings. Most of such legal proceedings involve claims on the insurance policies of the Company and its subsidiaries, and some losses arising therefrom will be indemnified by reinsurers or other recoveries including salvages and subrogation. While the outcomes of such contingencies, lawsuits or other proceedings cannot be determined at present, the Company and its subsidiaries believe that any liabilities resulted thereby will not have a material adverse effect on the financial positions or operating results of the Company and its subsidiaries.

There were certain outstanding litigation matters against the Company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2014. After taking into account professional opinions, the management of the Company believes that such litigation matters will not cause significant losses to the Company and its subsidiaries.

EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

On 22 August 2014, the Board of Directors approved the appropriations of RMB779 million, RMB779 million and RMB2,337 million to the statutory surplus reserve, the general risk reserve and the discretionary surplus reserve, respectively, based on 10%, 10% and 30% of the profit after tax of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk of economic loss suffered by the Company and its subsidiaries resulting from the inability of debtors of the Company and its subsidiaries to make any principal or interest payment when due. The assets of the Company and its subsidiaries which are subject to credit risk are substantially insurance receivables, reinsurance assets, debt securities and deposits with commercial banks.

The Company and its subsidiaries make credit sales only to corporate customers or individual customers who purchase part of the insurance policies through insurance intermediaries. The ability to collect premiums in a timely manner remains one of the key performance indicators of the Company. As the Company's premiums receivable involves a large number of diversified customers, there are no major credit concentration risks in insurance receivables.

In addition to state-owned reinsurance companies, the Company and its subsidiaries purchase reinsurance primarily from reinsurance companies with A- rating by Standard & Poor's (or equivalent ratings given by other international rating agencies such as A.M. Best, Fitch and Moody's) or above. The management of the Company and its subsidiaries review the creditworthiness of the reinsurance companies on a regular basis in order to update the reinsurance strategies of, and determine reasonable impairment provision on reinsurance assets of, the Company and its subsidiaries.

The Company and its subsidiaries diligently manage credit risk in debt securities investment by analysing the creditworthiness of targeted companies prior to making investments and by strictly conforming to the relevant regulations issued by the CIRC on the investment ratings of corporate bonds. The majority of corporate bonds held by the Company and its subsidiaries has credit ratings of AA or above.

The Company and its subsidiaries manage and lower credit risk affecting their bank deposits mainly by depositing most of their deposits with state-owned banks or state-controlled commercial banks.

EXCHANGE RATE RISK

The Company and its subsidiaries conduct their business primarily in RMB, which is also their functional and financial reporting currency. Parts of the business of the Company and its subsidiaries (including part of the commercial property insurance, international cargo insurance and aviation insurance business) are conducted in foreign currencies, primarily in US dollars. The Company and its subsidiaries are also exposed to exchange rate risks with respect to assets such as bank deposits and debt securities which are valued based on foreign currencies (normally in US dollars) and certain insurance business liabilities which are denominated in foreign currencies (normally in US dollars).

Foreign exchange transactions under the capital accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries are subject to foreign exchange control and the approval of the administration authority for foreign exchange. Exchange rate fluctuations may arise as a result of the foreign exchange policies of the PRC government.

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates. The Company and its subsidiaries' interest rate risk policy requires the maintenance of an appropriate match of fixed and floating interest rate instruments in order to manage interest rate risk. The policy also requires the Company and its subsidiaries to manage the maturity of interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, reprice interest on floating rate instruments at intervals of less than one year, and manage floating interest rate risk through interest rate swap and other instruments. Interest on fixed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.

INTEREST RATE SWAPS

The Company's financial assets which bear interests at different rates would generate uncertain cash flows. As such, interest rate swap contracts are used by the Company to hedge against such interest rate risk whereby fixed interests are received from, and floating interests are paid to, the counterparties. As at 30 June 2014, the interest rate swap contracts held by the Company had an aggregate notional amount of RMB1,650 million.

DEVELOPMENT OF NEW PRODUCTS

In the first half of 2014, the Company designed and developed 104 insurance provisions which were filed with the CIRC, consisting of 14 new national provisions, 1 amended national provision, 82 new regional provisions and 7 amended regional provisions.

As at 30 June 2014, the Company had 6,495 insurance provisions in operation and use, of which 4,420 are national provisions and 2,075 are regional provisions.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2014, the Company had 159,221 employees (among which 64,757 employees signed labor contracts formulated by the Company's headquarters). In the first half of 2014, the Company and its subsidiaries paid a total remuneration of RMB12,046 million to their employees, which mainly included basic salaries, performance-related bonus, and various insurances and benefits contributed in accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations. The Company and its subsidiaries enhanced the employees' performance and work efficiency by providing various career development paths, strengthening personnel training, implementing performance appraisal and several other measures. The Company is of the view that the Company and its subsidiaries maintain a good relationship with their employees.

LOOKING FORWARD

2014 is a year for the Company to commence its new strategy of "transformation and upgrading" and also a year when the Company will face both opportunities and challenges. In respect of the macro-environment, the overall economy shows trends of bouncing back. With the passing of *the Opinions on Accelerating the Development of the Modern Insurance Service Industry* by the State Council, the development of the modern insurance service industry is being considered and coordinated in the overall economic and social layout, elevating the position of the modern insurance service industry in the national economic and social development from an economic "booster" and a social "stabiliser" to a pillar force in enhancing a sound financial system, a solid support in improving the guarantee of people's livelihood, an effective mechanism for social management innovation and a breakthrough point for promoting economic quality and efficiency upgrading and transforming governmental functions. The supporting policies for developing the modern insurance service industry have also been defined, creating a new historical opportunity for the development of the insurance industry. However, with respect to the industry development, the Company faces more challenges in the course of its development due to such factors as intensifying market competition and accelerated deregulation of commercial auto pricing.

Faced with the complex and volatile external conditions, the Company will continue to manage the overall status based on scientific development and continue to improve its development, profitability and service under the guidance of transformation and upgrading with a view to ensuring that the targets for the whole year will be well achieved. Firstly, the Company must target the market, vigorously grasp opportunities and endeavour to achieve business development in all respects; secondly, the Company must optimise its business structure, reinforce its cost control and improve its operating profitability; thirdly, the Company must strengthen its business budget and process management on operation and improve the level of refined management; fourthly, the Company must reinforce customer management, optimise its operation platform and improve its service efficiency and quality.

PROFIT APPROPRIATION AND INTERIM DIVIDEND

On 22 August 2014, the Board of Directors approved the appropriations of RMB779 million, RMB779 million and RMB2,337 million to the statutory surplus reserve, the general risk reserve and the discretionary surplus reserve, respectively, based on 10%, 10% and 30% of the profit after tax of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014. The Board of Directors does not propose any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

The Company and its subsidiaries did not purchase, sell or redeem any of the Company's listed securities in the first half of 2014.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Save for the deviation from provision A.4.2 of the Corporate Governance Code, the Company complied with all the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code in the first half of 2014.

According to provision A.4.2 of the Corporate Governance Code, every director shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. The terms of directorship of Mr. Luk Kin Yu, Peter and Mr. Ding Ningning should have expired on 28 April 2011 and 17 January 2012 respectively, and the terms of directorship of all the other Directors should have expired on 16 January 2014. In accordance with the provisions of the PRC Company Law, where a director has not yet been re-elected upon the expiry of his/her term of office or the number of directors is less than the required quorum due to the resignation of a director, the existing director shall continue to serve as a director until the newly elected director commences his/her term of office. Accordingly, Mr. Luk Kin Yu, Peter, Mr. Ding Ningning and all the other Directors have currently continued to serve as Directors until the newly elected directors commence their terms of office. As a result, the Company failed to comply with the relevant requirement of the Corporate Governance Code during the period from 29 April 2011 to the date of this announcement.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the Company's auditor, and the Audit Committee of the Company have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the context otherwise requires:

“Board” or “Board of Directors”	the board of directors of the Company
“CIRC”	China Insurance Regulatory Commission
“Company”	PICC Property and Casualty Company Limited
“Corporate Governance Code”	the corporate governance code section contained in the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules
“Directors”	directors of the Company
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“PICC Group”	The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited
“PRC” or “China”	the People’s Republic of China
“PRC Company Law”	the Company Law of the People’s Republic of China
“RMB”	Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC
“%”	per cent

By Order of the Board

Wu Yan

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
22 August 2014

On the date of this announcement, the Chairman of the Board is Mr. Wu Yan (executive director), the Vice Chairman is Mr. Guo Shengchen (executive director), the non-executive directors are Mr. Wang Yincheng, Mr. Zhou Shurui, Ms. Yu Xiaoping and Mr. Li Tao, Mr. Wang He is an executive director and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Luk Kin Yu, Peter, Mr. Ding Ningning, Mr. Liao Li and Mr. Lin Hanchuan.